## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25

WHEREAS, the Town Manager submitted to the Town Council a proposed Annual Budget for the Town of Mammoth Lakes for Fiscal Year 2024-25; and

WHEREAS, public notice has been published and a public hearing was held on the proposed Annual Budget on June 19, 2024 at the Town Council Chamber at which time interested persons desiring to be heard were given such opportunity; and

WHEREAS, after the conclusion of the public hearing, the Town Council further considered the proposed Annual Budget and directed revisions as warranted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, as follows:

- 1. That the foregoing statements are true and correct.
- 2. The document entitled "Town of Mammoth Lakes Proposed Fiscal Year 2024-25 Operating Budget," which is incorporated herein by reference only, is hereby adopted with the following revisions, modifications, and policy limitations as the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-25 for the Town of Mammoth Lakes, CA, effective July 1, 2024:
  - a) All revisions and changes which are necessary and in accordance with the Town Council's direction during consideration and review are incorporated as part of the adoption of said budget.
  - b) Any adjustment of estimated year-end reserves (Fund Balance) to actual.
  - c) Incorporation of encumbered funds by contracts, purchase orders, grants, funds held in trust, authorized projects, programs, or capital projects.
  - d) Any corrections of mathematical or typographical errors.
  - e) Any adjustments authorized pursuant to Town Council action or resolution that changes or sets salaries, benefits, or terms and conditions of employment for any position, employee, or unit of employees.
  - f) Any adjustments to revenue estimates as a result of adopted changes to the Town's fee schedule.
  - g) Any adjustments to revenues and expenditures due to the receipt of specific dedicated funds.
- 3. Grant funds are continuously appropriated for the purpose approved during the term of the grant agreement and pursuant to the budget established in each grant application and contract as approved by the Town.
- 4. Funds held in trust are continuously appropriated for the purposes for which such funds have been placed in trust and are restricted to those purposes.
- 5. Capital Project revenues and expenditures for governmental and enterprise appropriations may be distributed between individual project accounts within

the Capital Project Fund as recommended by the Public Works Director and approved by the Town Manager to properly manage and account for the project's financial activity. Capital Project funds appropriated by the Town Council are continuously appropriated until the completion of the project.

- 6. The Town Manager and Finance Director are authorized to administer said adopted budget in accordance with the provisions of the Town's Municipal Code, Town Council actions, and administrative policies and regulations.
- 7. Appropriations to departments as authorized by the Annual Budget are subject to receipt of adequate revenues or appropriated reserves. Such appropriations may be limited to available revenues. The Town Manager is authorized to transfer funds within the budget to ensure expenditures of the Town are properly accounted for and expenses properly funded.
- 8. The staffing allocations as provided for in the budget are authorized, with current and future vacant positions to be filled by direction of the Town Manager, including the under-filling of any position. The Town Manager is authorized to manage the staffing allocations within the approved budget.
- The budget may be amended from time to time by action of the Town Council.
   APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th day of June 2024.

	BILL SAUSER, Mayor
	Bibb site shift, may or
TTEST:	
AMIE GRAY, Town Clerk	